Liverpool Heart and Chest Hospital MHS

NHS Foundation Trust

Thomas Drive Liverpool L14 3PE

Tel: 0151 600 1616 Fax: 0151 600 1862 www.lhch.nhs.uk

Chairman Neil Large MBE Chief Executive Jane Tomkinson OBE

George Julian

Date: 15 May 2019

Ref: FOI/2019/154

Dear Dr Julian

Further to your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please find a response to your questions below.

- Q1 the number of deaths of patients with a learning disability that occurred in the last three years (by years defined as 1/4/16 31/3/17, 1/4/17 31/3/18, 1/4/18 to present)
- A1 1/4/16 31/3/17 1

1/4/17 - 31/3/18 0

1/4/18 to present - 2

- Q2 the number of deaths of patients with a learning disability reported as an incident on the National Reporting and Learning System (NLRS) in the last three years (defined as above)
- A2 Zero
- Q3 the number of deaths of patients with a learning disability reported as an incident on the Strategic Executive Information System (STEIS) in the last three years (defined as above)
- A3 One

This information supplied to you is copyrighted to Liverpool Heart and Chest Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. You are free to use it for your own purposes or for other specific uses permitted in the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. If you wish to use the information we have provided for any commercial purposes including the sale of the information to a third party you must first obtain permission from us to do so. If we do grant such permission this may involve a licensing agreement and the application of a fee.

Should you not be happy with the information provided you have a right to request a review of our response. In the first instance this should be addressed to:

Information Governance Manager Health Records Department Liverpool Heart & Chest Hospital Thomas Drive Liverpool L14 3PE

If you ask for a review and are dissatisfied with the outcome, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act you then have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner. The Information Commissioner's address is:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

Information Governance Team
Liverpool Heart and Chest Hospital NHS FT

E-Mail: FOIRequests@lhch.nhs.uk